Public Document Pgigs, oXFORDSHIRE.
&V COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Working for you

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport

Thursday, 17 November 2011 at 10.00 am
County Hall, New Road, Oxford

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on 25 November 2010 unless called
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

Quer S Ll -

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor November 2011
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington

Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail:
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 5 January 2012

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




2.

Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest
Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this
item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at
that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Higham Way Adoption Scheme: Banbury (Pages 1 - 16)

Forward Plan Ref: 2011/004
Contact: Jo Sage, Assistant Transport Planner Tel: (01865) 816514
10.00 am

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) (
CMDT4).

Proposed No Waiting at Any Time Restrictions - Donnington
Bridge Road, Oxford (Pages 17 - 22)
Forward Plan Ref: 2011/160

Contact: Mike Ruse, Traffic Regulation Officer Tel: (01865) 815978
10.10 am

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport)
(CMDT5).




Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): Banbury, Grimsbury and Castle

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT - 17 NOVEMBER 2011
HIGHAM WAY ADOPTION SCHEME: BANBURY

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways and
Transport)

Introduction

1. Higham Way is currently private carriageway. This report discusses its
adoption together with provision of new access points to Marshall Road and,
due to the nature of the road, traffic calming features. The aim of the scheme
is to provide new access points for entering and exiting the cattle market
development (one vehicular and three pedestrian). Informal consultation was
carried out in November 2010 and then formally in January 2011. This report
sets out the comments received and seeks authority to proceed with the
adoption process/land transfer and approval for the highway improvement
scheme and new accesses to the Cattle Market development by 2012. The
proposed funding is from developer contributions from the adjacent Cattle
Market development and the Integrated Transport fund.

Background Information

2. The residential development on the former Cattle Market site is nearing
completion and prepa
[...]
blems on Higham Way, the
negative environmental impact of removing the fence and the proximity of the
new road link to a play area.

Page 2



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

CMDT4

This scheme is supported by Cherwell District and Banbury Town Councils
and local County Councillors Ann Bonner and Kieron Mallon.

The scheme includes proposed traffic calming features to help ensure speed
is restricted.

With regard to car parking, double yellow lines are being proposed along the
length of Higham Way, which will provide greater control in terms of controlling
speed of traffic and the potential adverse parking impact that could lead to
operational concerns for Grundon’s. It is intended that this will come to the
Cabinet Member for Transport in January/ February 2012, following the
necessary consultation processes for a traffic regulation order.

It has always been the intention that the fence between the properties within
the development and the carriageway of Higham Way would be removed.
Environmental enhancements such as trees and sympathetic materials will
form part of the scheme.

The layout of the Cattle Market development has been designed using the
principles laid out in the Manual for Streets and this ensures speeds remain
low. The road was always intended to be an exit / egress from the
development and the recreational area was located there with this knowledge
and is not unusual in its location.

Proposed Scheme

Key features are:

(@)  Strengthening the existing carriageway.

(b)  Three new traffic islands and speed cushions along the length of
Higham Way to break up the flow of traffic and encourage lower
speeds.

(c) Three new pedestrian and cycle entrance points onto Higham Way
from the Cattle Market development, one of which is for pedestrians
only.

(d)  One new vehicular entrance point onto Higham Way from the Cattle
Market development at the southern end.

(e) A bay for short stay parking outside the Royal Mail delivery office.

(f) New waiting rest
[...]
 will be required to deliver the project.

The total budget for this scheme is £200,000 - £140,000 from developer
contributions from the Cattle Market development (this funding is flexible
monies from S106). The remaining £60,000 from the Integrated Transport
Block fund.

Risks

If the cost of the scheme increases beyond the contingency already built in
then additional funds would need to be sought from the Integrated Transport
Block funding.

The legal transfer of land from Grundon’s to Oxfordshire County Council may

take longer than expected. If so that could impact on timescales and available
budget.

Page 4



CMDT4

RECOMMENDATION
28. The Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to:
(a) proceed with the adoption process/land transfer;
(b)  approve the scheme for delivery in 2012, and
(c) delegate authority to the Deputy Director of Highways and

Transport in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport,
to deal with any specific matters relating to detailed design.

STEVE HOWELL

Deputy Director E&E — Highways & Transport
Background papers: Consultation documentation
Contact Officer: Jo Sage, Assistant Transport Planner

October 2011

Page 5



CMDT4

Proposed Layout Plan

Annex 1

uojewIoju] 1o} panss|

snejg Guimeig
jnofe [ejeueD)
o Buweiq
uondopy Aep\ weybiy
9 103001g
L1512 (69810) 03
02518 (69810) oL
TIDNNOD ALNNOD
TAIHSAAOIXO
1o 10p01q Aindog
1owoH onois
3ard| v3|ovs onss|isidjorzisl 0
ard| 3| ovs | Buiwieo oyjes) o} sjuewpuswy| 3
3rd| va|ovs pauapim wepivorey z
uneig v ossoding | aieq | ey

50990V 0N 938917 [9un0D A1unoD AAUSPIOIAO |

° JoH

G8vOI1ddv 3 INON. U3LNI)

(@18V0Iddv 31 INON, ¥3LN3),

ONINVETO/FONVNILNIVA
(518VOI1ddv 3 INON. ¥3IN3),

X514 1VNQIS3 INVOLINGIS ONIMOTION 3L 3LON ONINYQ SIHL NO G311¥130
NHOM 40 S34AL 3HL HLIM G3LVIOOSSY ATIVWHON SNSIN/SOHY2VH 3H1 OL NOLIGQY N

NOLLYWHOHINI TVLNIWNONIANT ONV HLTVIH ‘ALTHvVS

‘Aiseld Joj umoys
jou a}is SaWOH yeweg ay) uo sbuping 'z
Auo
sasodind aAeJisN||l Joj 2Je SIN0j0D L

peoy
Aemo04

abuap ssein
[...]
ease ensure
that the Cabinet Member for
Transport is aware of this
very strong support when he
formally  considers  this
matter.

Noted

Resident
Fulwell
Close

Not opposed to the scheme,
but concerned that it will not
tackle the congestion at
Merton Street / Bridge Street
/ Middleton Road junction.

Considers that Thorpe Way
should be kept open.

Although the adoption of Highway will
not reduce the overall volume of traffic
using the Merton Street / Middleton
Road / Bridge Street junction, it may
help to balance the flow on each arm
of the junction.

It has always been the intention to
close off the junction between Thorpe
Way and Alma Road to general
vehicular traffic.

Page 14




CMDT4

Address | Summary of comments Comments by the Deputy Director
for Environment & Economy
(Highways & Transport)
Banbury | The Planning Committee | Noted
Town met last night and welcomed
Council the County Council’s
proposals regarding Higham
Way. They were also
pleased that the proposal
included provision for short
stay parking adjacent to the
Royal Mail delivery office.
Thames | There is no information | New signing for the traffic calming
Valley about the signs that will | features will accord with the current
Police accompany the features. | edition of the Traffic Signs Regulations
Traffic These must conform to the | and General Directions.
Managem | appropriate national
ent regulations.

The plans show trees on
either side of the proposed
vehicular access linking into
Marshall Road. These trees
should not interfere with the
sightlines to the junction.

The final layout of any planting and
landscaping will be determined during
the detailed design stage of the
project.

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda ltem 5

Division(s): Isis

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT - 17 NOVEMBER 2011

PROPOSED NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS —
DONNINGTON BRIDGE ROAD, OXFORD

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways &
Transport)

Introduction

1. This report considers the proposed provision of “no waiting at any time”
restrictions on the junctions of Arnold Road, Freelands Road and Swinburne
Road with Donnington Bridge Road in Oxford. This follows publication of the
draft Oxfordshire County Council (Donnington Area, Oxford) (Traffic
Management) (Variation No.5) Order 20**.

Background

2. In February 2011, planning permission was granted by Oxford City Council for
an application to extend an existing property on the junction of Donnington
Bridge Road and Freelands Road to provide flats. There was evidence that
vehicles were already parking too close to the junctions previously mentioned,
as the side roads are only wide enough for two vehicles. It was felt that once
the new development was occupied the situation would worsen. In the
interests of road safety, a condition was attached to the permission requiring
the developer to fund permanent “no waiting at any time” restrictions. This
report considers the outcome of a formal consultation held on the proposals.

Formal Consultation

3. The Directorate sent a copy of the draft amendment order, statement of
reasons and a copy of the public notice appearing in the local press, to formal
consultees on 18 August, 2011. These documents, together with supporting
documentation as required, and a plan of the proposed restrictions were
deposited for public inspection at County Hall and Cowley Library. They are
also available for inspection in the Members’ Resource Centre. The plan is
shown at Annex 1.

4. At the same time, the Directorate wrote to local residents in the vicinity of the
proposed restrictions asking for their comments. In addition public notices
were displayed at each site and in the Oxford Times. A total of 10 comments
were received, all from local residents, and these are summarised at Annex 2.
Copies of the original correspondence are available for inspection in the
Members’ Resource Centre.

5. Generally respondents welcomed the proposals but some were concerned
that there would be displacement. In response it is considered that the

Page 17



CMDTS

proposals represent a balance between the road safety benefits of keeping
the junctions clear of parked vehicles and the desire of residents to park near
to their homes. As a result of comments from residents near the junction of
Donnington Bridge Road and Swinburne Road, an extra length of “no waiting
at any time” restrictions is proposed to protect the entrance to an off-street car
park on the east side of Swinburne Road.

How the Project supports LTP2 Objectives

15.  The implementation of “no waiting at any time” restrictions will better manage
parking locally and promote road safety.

Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue)

16. The costs of the works described in this report have been funded by
developer contributions.

RECOMMENDATION

18. The Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to authorise variations to
the Oxfordshire County Council (City of Oxford) (Donnington Area,
Oxford) (Traffic Management) Consolidation Order 1997 to:

(@) approve the proposal to provide “no waiting at any time”
restrictions on the junctions of Arnold Road, Freelands Road, and
Swinburne Road, with Donnington Bridge Road as advertised,;

(b) approve the proposal to provide additional “no waiting at any
time” restriction in Swinburne Road to protect access to an off-
street parking area, as described in this report.

STEVE HOWELL
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport)

Background papers: Consultation documentation
Contact Officer: Mike Ruse, Tel 01865 815978
October 2011

Annex 1

$kyzp2daa.doc Page 18



CMDT5

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

No waiting at any time

OXFORDSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved
Oxdordshire County Council
Licence Mo, 100023343 2011

Proposed No Waiting at Any Time Restrictions

Donnington Bridge Road

SEALE 1:1000
DATE 04/07/2011
DRAWNG No.
[...]
n | proposal as a safety | restrictions will continue additional length of
Bridge Road | measure that will up Swinburne Road as far | “no waiting at any

prevent parked as the fire hydrant to time” restrictions to
vehicles obstructing provide access for the protect the access to
the junctions. Would | Emergency Services. Will | an off-street parking
like the proposed recommend to the Leader | area on Swinburne
restrictions to be of the Council that Road.

extended up restrictions be extended

Swinburne Road and | to cover the access to the

across the access to | private parking area but

protect her private not the area in between

parking area, provide | because this would be

access for the unfair to local residents

Emergency Services | given the parking that the

on the road in proposals would already

between, and prevent | displace.

parking on the

footway adjacent to

the side of her home.

8 | Resident, As above. As above. As above.
Donnington
Bridge Road

9 | Resident, Objects as “rules” The proposals provide Proceed.

Arnold Road | already apply to greater clarity and allow
parking near junctions | OCC'’s parking contractor
and assumes that to enforce the restrictions.
these proposals The proposals were not
requested by the requested by the
developer exceed the | developer but arise from a
“limit” normally planning condition.
allowed.

10 | Resident, Supports but thinks Noted. Comment about As above.
Freelands the signs showing signs passed on to City
Road access to particular Council to respond.

house numbers in
Freelands Road are
misleading
(Freelands Road is
gated- author).

$kyzp2daa.doc

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



	Agenda
	4 Higham Way Adoption Scheme: Banbury
	5 Proposed No  Waiting at Any Time Restrictions - Donnington Bridge Road, Oxford



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
DECISIONS taken at the meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 2011 
commencing at 10.00 am and finishing at 10.12 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE (In place of Councillor 
Rodney Rose)  – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor David Turner (Shadow Cabinet) 
Councillor John Sanders 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); S. Howell 
(Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. 
5. 

J. Sage and P. Eddy (Environment & Economy) 
M. Ruse (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

36/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. ) 
 

Apology 
 

Temporary Appointment 

Councillor Rodney Rose, Cabinet 
Member for Transport 

Councillor Keith Mitchell, Leader of 
the Council 

 
 

37/11 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
A petition in the following terms was presented by David Oughton, Jack Straw’s Lane 
Residents’ Association: 
 
Due to the danger from traffic in Jack Straw’s Lane we call for the Lane to be made 
into an “Access Only” road.  We disagree with the statement that the Lane “already 
provides an excellent, quiet cycle and walking route to the John Radcliffe Hospital. 



 

 
Presenting the petition Mr Oughton referred to the impact on cyclists and pedestrians 
of rush hour traffic, particularly taxis, which used Jack Straw’s Lane to access the 
hospital areas. Jack Straw’s Lane was a designated cycle route used extensively by 
cyclists to Brookes, Hospitals and local schools but was narrow and the standard of 
pavement was not good. This forced pedestrians into the highway increasing conflict 
with vehicles. Residents did not accept a statement made earlier in the year by the 
Cabinet Member for Transport that the Lane provided an excellent, quiet cycle and 
walking route.  Residents had worked with officers from the County Council on 
improvement measures but were now requesting that a consultation, due to be 
carried out shortly on measures to reduce rat running and speeding should be 
extended to include a specific Access Only option. He confirmed that the residents 
association had been advised that the police would enforce such a restriction.  
 
Receiving the petition the Leader of the Council referred it to the Deputy Director for 
Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) for him to respond and undertook 
to pass on the concerns of residents to the Cabinet Member for Transport. 
 

38/11 HIGHAM WAY ADOPTION SCHEME: BANBURY  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Leader of the Council considered a report setting out proposals for a highway 
improvement scheme which would enable the eventual adoption of Higham Way. 
 
The Leader of the Council noted the concerns which, although in the main cautionary, 
highlighted the specific need to address traffic problems in the area of the station. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me I 
confirm my decision on this matter as follows to: 
 
(a) proceed with the adoption process/land transfer; 
 
(b) approve the scheme for delivery in 2012, and 
 
(c) delegate authority to the Deputy Director of Highways and Transport in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, to deal with any specific 
matters relating to detailed design. 

 
39/11 PROPOSED NO  WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS - DONNINGTON 

BRIDGE ROAD, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Leader of the Council considered the provision of no waiting at any time 
restrictions on the junctions of Arnold Road, Freelands Road and Swinburne Road 
with Donnington Bridge Road. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me I 
confirm my decision on this matter as follows to authorise variations to the 
Oxfordshire County Council (City of Oxford) (Donnington Area, Oxford) (Traffic 
Management) Consolidation Order 1997 to provide: 



 

 
(a) “no waiting at any time” restrictions on the junctions of Arnold Road, 

Freelands Road, and Swinburne Road, with Donnington Bridge Road as 
advertised;  

 
(b) additional “no waiting at any time” restriction in Swinburne Road to protect 

access to an off-street parking area, as described in this report.  
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2011 


